

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

-----	X	
NORTHWEST AUSTIN MUNICIPAL	:	
UTILITY DISTRICT NUMBER ONE	:	
	:	
<i>Plaintiff,</i>	:	
- v -	:	Civil Action No. 1:06-CV-01384
	:	(DST, PLF, EGS)
ALBERTO GONZALES, Attorney General	:	
of the United States, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
<i>Defendants.</i>	:	
-----	X	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF  
THE BRENNAN CENTER FOR JUSTICE AT NYU SCHOOL OF LAW,  
*AMICUS CURIAE*,  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT’S AND DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS’  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. Judicial Review of the Exercise of Congress’s Enforcement Powers Is Highly Deferential in the Fifteenth Amendment Context.....	4
A. The Court’s Scrutiny of Congress’s Exercise of its Enforcement Powers Is Relaxed When Congress Prevents Discrimination Against Suspect Classes or Protects Fundamental Rights. ....	4
B. Fifteenth Amendment Legislation Does Not Raise the Same Federalism and Separation-of-Powers Concerns that Animated the Court in <i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> ..	7
II. The History of the Fifteenth Amendment Reflects Congress’s Broad Enforcement Powers.....	9
III. NAMUDNO’s Constitutional Challenge to the Voting Rights Act’s Preclearance Requirements Should Be Rejected.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Page

### CASES

<i>Ball v. James</i> , 451 U.S. 355 (1981) .....	11
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997) .....	passim
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980).....	4, 16, 17
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883) .....	9, 10
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990) .....	17
<i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003).....	7
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990) .....	8
<i>Falls City Indus., Inc. v. Vanco Beverage, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 428 (1983).....	17
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993).....	17
<i>Harper v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966) .....	7
<i>Hayden v. Pataki</i> , 449 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>James v. Bowman</i> , 190 U.S. 127 (1903).....	14
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005).....	7
<i>Johnson v. Governor of State of Florida</i> , 405 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	7
<i>Jones v. Alfred H. Mayer Co.</i> , 392 U.S. 409 (1968).....	17, 18
<i>Kimel v. Fla. Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000).....	9
<i>League of United Latin American Citizens v. Perry</i> , ____ U.S. _____, 126 S. Ct. 2594 (2006).....	1
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 525 U.S. 266 (U.S. 1999) .....	4, 17
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	8
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. (21 Wall.) 162 (1874).....	14
<i>Nevada Dep't of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 538 U.S. 721 (2003) .....	4, 5
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970) .....	6, 15, 19
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 528 U.S. 320 (2000).....	18
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	2, 10, 11, 19
<i>Romeu v. Cohen</i> , 265 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Salyer Land Co. v. Tulare Lake Basin Water Storage Dist.</i> , 410 U.S. 719 (1973) .....	11
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966).....	4, 16, 17
<i>Tennessee v. Lane</i> , 541 U.S. 509 (2004).....	4, 5, 6, 9
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000) .....	14
<i>United States v. Reese</i> , 92 U.S. 214 (1875) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

### STATUTES

Act of March 2, 1867, 14 Stat. 428.....	11
Acts of June 22 and 25, 1868, 15 Stat. 72 .....	12
An Act to Regulate the Elective Franchise in the District of Columbia, 14 Stat. 375.....	11

### LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 2d Sess., 481-82, 485, 487, 1096, 1121 (1867) .....	11
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 3d Sess., App. 151 (1869) (statement of Rep. Doolittle).....	13
Cong. Globe, 40th Cong., 3d Sess., App.163 (1869) (statement of Sen. Saulsbury) .....	13
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess., 3655 (1870) (statement of Sen. Howard).....	12
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess., 3670 (1870) (statement of Sen. Morton).....	12
H.R. Rep. No. 109-478 (2006).....	16

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

Gillette, William, <i>The Right to Vote: Politics and the Passage of the Fifteenth Amendment</i> (1965) .....	11
Karlan, Pamela S., <i>Section 5 Squared: Congressional Power to Amend and Extend the Voting Rights Act</i> , 44 Hous. L. Rev. 1 (2007) .....	7
Katz, Ellen D, <i>Congressional Power to Extend Preclearance: A Response to Professor Karlan</i> , 44 Hous. L. Rev. 33 (2007).....	18
Katz, Ellen D, <i>Reinforcing Representation: Congressional Power to Enforce the Fourteenth and Fifteenth Amendments in the Rehnquist and Waite Courts</i> , 101 Mich. L. Rev. 2341 (2003) .....	7
Kousser, J. Morgan, <i>The Voting Rights Act and the Two Reconstructions, in Controversies in Minority Voting: The Voting Rights Act in Perspective</i> (Bernard Grofman & Chandler Davidson eds., 1992).....	14
Matthews, John Mabry, <i>Legislative and Judicial History of the Fifteenth Amendment</i> (1909).....	12
McDonald, Laughlin, <i>A Voting Rights Odyssey: Black Enfranchisement in Georgia</i> (2003) .....	12
Swinney, Everett, <i>Suppressing the Ku Klux Klan: The Enforcement of the Reconstruction Amendments 1870-1877</i> (1987).....	12
